
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 30th November, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12th October, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. Implementation Update - Home to School/College Travel Assistance  
(Pages 7 - 44)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Exclusions, Alternative Provision and Elective Home Education  (Pages 
45 - 50)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 51 - 52)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Work Programme  (Pages 53 - 58)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

8. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 22 November 2017

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 30th November, 
2017 giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Clifford (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), B Kaur (By Invitation), D Kershaw, 
J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, P Male, K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, K Mulhall, M Mutton 
(Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 12 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor R Brown (substitute for Councillor D Kershaw)
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Member 
Present:

Councillor B Kaur
Councillor E Ruane 

Employees (by Directorate):
People J Gregg, G Holmes, J Newman, L Pardy-McLaughlin, 

M Rose, P Smith

Apologies: Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor D Kershaw
S Hanson, K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

18. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

19. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September, 2017 were approved.

Further to Minute 14/17 ‘Children’s Services Redesign’ members requested an all 
member briefing seminar on the proposed changes within wards.

20. Improving the Quality and Performance of Social Workers 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive
[...]
option support services

The Scrutiny Board requested that the Cabinet Report be circulated.
 

22. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the Outstanding Issues.

Page 4



– 3 –

The Scrutiny Board noted the communication the Carers Trust had made with a 
local school to identify and offer support to Young Carers.

23. Work Programme 

The Board noted the additional meeting arranged for 14th February, 2017.

24. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:     Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)  
Date: Thursday, 30th November, 2017

Subject:  Implementation update, home to school/college travel assistance
 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To report on the progress of  implementation, of the Council’s Home to School Travel 

Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age) and Post 16 Home to School/College Travel 
Assistance Policy.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider and note the content of the briefing note

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member.

3 Background
3.1 Following a three month consultation period that ran between November 2016 and January 

2017, the Council published a new home to school travel assistance policy for pupils of 
statutory school age and a Post 16 home to school/college travel assistance policy. 
(Appendices A, B and C)

3.2 The policies came into force in April 2017 for new applicants to the system and were 
applied to existing applicants with effect 1st September 2017

3.3 It is noted that on the 27th October 2017, the Government revised the statutory guidance 
‘Transport to education and training for people aged 16 to 18’ which was originally 
published in 2014 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-transport-to-
education-and-training It is confirmed that the Council’s post 16 policy, remains fully 
compliant against the statutory provisions. 

4 Implementation Update
4.1 The Council received the bulk of applications in respect of children and young people with 

SEN in July and August 2017.  It was evident that the new process was labour intensive 
and the decision making process in relation to entitlement was complex.  The following 
tables set out the volume of demand by age range and provide a breakdown of the appeals 
process and outcomes.

Table 1: Applications received by phase:

Applications received 
Pre-school 1
Statutory school age 801
Post 16 161

Total 963

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-transport-to-education-and-training
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/post-16-transport-to-education-and-training


2

Table 2: Initial decision – entitlement:

Decisions Agreed Refused
Pre-school 0 1
Statutory school age 735 66
Post 16 95 66

Total 830 133

Table 3: Stage 1 appeal, outcome:

Appeals submitted at Stage 1

Appeal 
dismissed 

(unsuccessful)

Appeal 
upheld 

(successful)
Pre-school 0
Statutory school age 50 28 22
Post 16 25 20 4

Total 75 48 26

Table 4: Stage 2 appeal, outcome:

Appeals received at Stage 2

Appeal 
dismissed 

(unsuccessful)

Appeal 
upheld 

(successful)
Pre-school 0
Statutory school age 12 6 6
Post 16 8 4 4

Total 20 10 10

4.2 Many applicants met the eligibility criteria on the basis of distance.  In these cases, SEN 
criteria did not need to be applied and the applications were processed quickly.  The 
application of entitlement on the grounds of SEN for children of statutory school age, was 
relatively easy to apply and most of these applications were processed quickly.  Post 16 
applications proved more problematic to process, because there is no automatic duty on 
the LA to make arrangements.  Judgement therefore had to be applied on whether a young 
person could reasonably make independent arrangements to travel to school or college.  
This was particularly difficult when a student or their parent/carer declared that they had 
access to a car and a driver, but were seeking reimbursement for the cost of fuel.

4.3 During the process and taking into account ongoing parental feedback, it was evident that 
the application form and supporting guidance had led to confusion for some families.  
Consequently, occasion insufficient information was provided to support a decision.  
However, these cases were reconsidered in the light of additional information through the 
appeals process

4.4 The application of the exceptional circumstance criteria has proved effective in identifying 
those families who require assistance, because of their unique circumstances but do not 
necessarily meet the standard eligibility criteria.

4.5 School leaders have highlighted any students that they believe require assistance because 
of special circumstances where exceptional criteria can be applied but the family may not 
be able to confidently articulate their position. This has enabled the LA to reach the most 
vulnerable children.

Page 8



3

5 Learning and System Improvement
5.1 Following application of the process, learning and feedback has led to the following actions 

for improvement:

 The application deadline for 2018/19 will be brought forward to ensure that 
applicants receive a decision before the end of the current academic year

 The application form will be revised, to assist applicants in providing all necessary 
information to inform the eligibility decision making process.  This will be tested with 
the assistance of parents before launch to ensure that it is easy to understand and 
as simple as possible to complete

 The application form will enable post 16 applicants to provide evidence of low-
income eligibility where required, at the point of application.  This will ensure that 
contributions towards the cost of transport are assessed accurately at the point of 
first application thereby avoiding the need to appeal

 The current Travel Assistance policies will be supported with an easy to follow 
parent/young person guide.  The draft guide will be reviewed with and by parents to 
ensure that it provides all of the information necessary before publication. 

6 Summary
6.1 It is acknowledged that a minority of parents remain dissatisfied with the travel assistance 

policies because they object to:

 An equalisation of the mileage reimbursement rate to 45p per mile, where this has 
resulted in a loss of income, compared to the personal travel budget rate paid in the 
2016/17 academic years

 Payment of the post 16 contributory fee of £600 per annum, which is halved to £300 
if low-income is evidenced.

7 Appendices
7.1 Report to Cabinet 7th January 2017: Education Travel Assistance – outcome of public 

consultation

7.2 SEN Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2017

7.3 SEN Post 16 Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2017

Name: Jeannette Essex
Job Title: Head SEND and Specialist Services
Contact Details: Email jeannete.essex@coventry.govuk Tel: 02476 832715

Page 9

mailto:jeannete.essex@coventry.govuk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Report

Cabinet 7 March 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills – Councillor Maton

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Education Travel Assistance – outcome of public consultation

Is this a key decision?
Yes - the proposals within the report are anticipated to have a city-wide impact

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council has statutory responsibilities for travel assistance for eligible children and 
young people. However, it currently over-provides traditional forms of transport for children and 
young people compared to statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities. 

There are two key consequences of this. Firstly, some children and young people are missing out 
on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills. Independent travel skills gained in 
adolescence can be taken forward into adult life. Secondly, there is significant forecast overspend 
on the Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 forecast £3.6m spend against a £3.1m 
budget).  Current policies and practice are not aligned with national statutory duties. 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills approved a public consultation at the Cabinet 
Member meeting of 10th November 2016. A public consultation took place from 21st November 
2016 to 31st January 2017.

This report sets out the findings from the public consultation and recommends the implementation 
of revised policies. Where this leads to travel assistance stopping for some children and young 
people, alternatives will be discussed with family including particular consideration of independent 
travel as appropriate.

Recommendations:

Page 11



2

Cabinet is recommended to approve:

1. A revised Travel Assistance Policy (Statutory School Age Children) which aligns the statutory 
walking distance eligibility criteria to national levels and has a stronger focus on the Council’s 
travel assistance on public transport and innovative travel options aimed at reducing 
dependence on minibus and taxi options as appropriate.

2. A new Travel Assistance Policy for post 16 and post 19 students that fully reflects current 
statutory requirements.  This policy includes a contributory charge towards the cost of travel 
assistance for all post-16 students whose families do not meet the criteria for low income 
household concessions.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: New Travel Assistance Policies: for children aged 5-16 years old of school age and 
post 16

Appendix 2: Equality and Consultation Analysis

Background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Rep
[...]
n Centre, Pool Meadow Bus Station, Coventry.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 44

mailto:sen@coventry.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:itt@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/itt
http://www.nxbus.co.uk/coventry


 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)  
Date: Thursday, 30th November, 2017

Subject:  Exclusions, Alternative Provision and Elective Home Education

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide an overview of:

 The number of permanent exclusions that have been implemented by Coventry 
Schools over the last three academic years;  

 The post exclusion process, leading to either an alternative school offer or alternative 
provision.  This includes recent service developments which were implemented in 
September 2017, as an outcome of the Education re-design process;

 Elective Home Education (EHE), setting out the numbers of families who have made 
a decision to EHE and the reason, highlighting those that may have chosen that route 
to avoid a permanent exclusion.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Service Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

1) Consider and note the content of the report

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 The rules governing exclusions from schools, academies and pupil referral units in 

England, are set out in s52 of the Education Act 2002. This is underpinned by Statutory 
Guidance “Exclusions from maintained schools, academies and pupil referral units – A 
guide for those with legal responsibilities in relation to exclusion” (September 2012, 
updated September 2017). In summary, the guidance states that the head teacher of a 
publicly funded school, may exclude a pupil from the school for a fixed period or 
permanently

3.2 A fixed term exclusion is for a specific period of time. A pupil may be excluded for one or 
more fixed periods (up to a maximum of 45 school days in a single academic year). In 
exceptional cases, usually where furthe
[...]
es 1 1
Disobedience 1 1
Persistent Disruptive Behaviour 1 3 10 14
Physical assault against an adult 1 4 4 9
Physical Assault against an adult 1 1
Physical assault against a pupil 2 2
Aggressive behaviour against an 
Adult 1 1 2

Threatening behaviour against a 
pupil – carrying an offensive 
weapon

1 1

Total 4 18 23 45

4.2 Of the 45 excluded pupils, it is noted that only four were girls.  Thirty three pupils were of 
white British origin and 9 had an identified SEN. Eleven (25%) of pupils were excluded 
during their final year in primary school (NCY6).  In 2016/17, it took an average of 19 days 
to secure an alternative school placement.

4.3 Provision
4.4 The vast majority of primary age pupils excluded from school, are offered an alternative 

mainstream primary school.  In support, the Local Authority offer a specialist teaching, 
support and advice service to schools for social, emotional and mental health difficulties.  
The SEMH Team, which is part of the Traded SEND Support Service offer, deliver Team 
Teach Training across the City, this is a nationally accredited de-escalation behaviour 
management intervention.  In addition, schools offer their pupils a range of highly specialist 
services including: nurture groups; the Thrive programme’ language programmes; play 
therapy; psychology and counselling.

4.5 Consequently, the LA does not maintain a pupil referral unit provision for primary age 
children.  Instead, in partnership with schools the LA delivers an intensive support 
programme known as the KEYS, which is targeted at children who are at risk of exclusion.  
The service is delivered from two designated bases within mainstream schools; Parkgate 

Page 46



3

Primary School and Frederick Bird Primary School.  The 4 day a week programme is 
delivered by specialist teachers and support staff.  It focuses on the child’s individual 
needs, providing assessment, emotional support and intervention.  Teachers offer an 
academic curriculum to enable chil
[...]
se that might benefit from a change of school.

5.3 In addition, the LA has commissioned three school-based SEMH provisions at Barrs Hill, 
Lyng Hall and Whitley Academy.  These places are used mainly for pupils preparing to re-
integrate back into mainstream provision.

5.4 The LA maintains a Pupil Referral Unit (Coventry Extended Learning Centre), to secure an 
appropriate education for secondary age students who have been permanently excluded 
from school.  The provision can provide assessment, intervention and reintegration and 
offer a full academic curriculum.  Some students may benefit from personalised learning 
pathways that include vocational training and work experience.  CELC operates from three 
sites

 Wyken (Key Stage 3 pupils)

Page 47



4

 The Link (Key Stage 4 pupils)

 Swanswell (Key Stage 4 pupils).

5.5 Depending on the most appropriate pathway for each individual student, full time suitable 
education is delivered onsite or through a combination of onsite and off-site work-related 
learning opportunities e.g. vocational courses delivered at a college or accredited training 
provider 

5.6 The LA’s Work Related Learning Team, work on behalf of schools to commission, 
coordinate and quality assure, off-site work-related learning provision for 13-19 year-old 
learners, particularly those who are most at risk of becoming disengaged from learning and 
‘not in education employment or training’ (NEET).  This provision complements and 
extends the education programme delivered by the responsible school.  The team also 
work in close partnership with CELC to secure appropriate off-site courses for permanently 
excluded pupils.  The service aims to positively impact upon participation, levels of 
progress and achievement and promote the social inclusion of all 13-19 year olds.

5.7 The LA also maintains a pupil referral unit for pupils admitted to the University Hospital 
Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW).  The Hospital Education centre provides education 
for pupils aged 4-16 on three paediatric wards (Wards 14-16), who are well enough to 
access learning.  The majority of children are short-term in-patients with one-off stays, of 
less than 3 days. Teaching is conducted mostly at bedsides.

5.8 A home teaching service is offered as part of ‘Hospital Education’, to make provision for 
pupils who are unable to attend school for medical reasons including physical or mental 
illness. The level of service is responsive to the child’s specific medical needs.  The service 
aims to provide a continuation of education until the child is well enough to return to school. 

6 Elective Home Education (EHE)
6.1 The Legal Framework
6.2 Section 436A of the Education Act 1996, imposes a duty on the local authority to  establish 

(so far as it is possible to do so) the identities of children of compulsory school age in the 
authority's area; who are not registered at a school and are not receiving suitable education 
otherwise than at school. Local Authorities have no statutory duties in relation to monitoring 
the quality of home education and do not have the power to meet with or directly speak to 
the child. However, if the Council believes a child is not receiving a suitable education or is 
at risk, separate powers are invoked to enable an appropriate intervention. 

6.3 It should be noted that parents are not required to register their child for EHE, or to seek 
the local authority’s permission or approval.  Consequently, it is recognised nationally, that 
LA EHE registers do not include the whole EHE population.

6.4 Coventry City Council currently has a positive and respectful relationship with the EHE 
community and offers a supportive EHE service, delivered by a specialist teacher. The 
service routinely contacts all families on an annual basis and is responsive to any requests 
for information, advice and support.  EHE meetings are held either within the home or at an 
agreed venue, subject to parental agreement. 

6.
[...]
ass Schools 
Quality Award

President Kennedy School have been awarded this and the Board 
would like to know more about the process and what it means for 
the pupils.

Cllr Maton
Kirston Nelson
President Kennedy 
pupils

Special Education Places To consider the provision and demand for special school places 
across the city

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

Standing 
Items

Serious Case Reviews The Board will consider recommendations from serious case 
reviews when they are published. 

Cllr Ruane

Schools Ofsted Reports Members requested information on how schools with poor Ofsted 
reports are being supported, using Stoke Park as a case study. If 

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

P
age 56



SB2 Work Programme 2017/18

5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

any school in Coventry is rated Inadequate by OFSTED, the 
resulting action plan will be considered as an item for Scrutiny

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Implementation Update - Home to School/College Travel Assistance
	Appendix A Cabinet Report - Travel Assistance outcome of consultation
	Appendix B SEN Home to School Travel Assistance Policy 2017 Statutory school age
	Appendix C Post 16 Travel Policy Statement 2017

	5 Exclusions, Alternative Provision and Elective Home Education
	6 Outstanding Issues
	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 30 November 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson
Mrs K Jones

Cabinet Member: Councillor K Maton, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills
Employees (by Directorate):
Place

People

Apologies:

Invited:

G Holmes, M Rose

J Essex, S Mills, K Nelson, 

Councillor Ruane

Parents 
C McCann
L Grove

Headteachers
J Benton – Westwood Academy
J Silverton – Fredrick Bird Primary School

Public Business

25. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

26. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th October, 2017 were approved.

27. Implementation Update - Home to School/College Travel Assistance 

Further to Minute 44/16 ‘Education Travel Assistance Policy Changes – Public 
Consultation’ the Scrutiny Board requested an update on the policy changes as 
they had been contacted by parents.  Following consideration at Scrutiny Board 2 



– 2 –

on 8th December, 2016 and a public consultation which took place from 21st 
November 2016 to 31st January 2017, Cabinet had approved a revised policy on 
7th March, 2017, which was in force in April 2017 for new applicants and applied to 
existing applicants from September, 2017 (their minute 120/16 refers).  The 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills was invited to the meeting and also 
parent representatives were invited to speak at the meeting.

The Cabinet report noted that Coventry City Council had statutory responsibilities 
for travel assistance for eligible children and young people. However, it over-
provided traditional forms of transport for children and young people compared to 
statutory duties and the provision made by other local authorities.  There were two 
key consequences of this.  Firstly, some children and young people were missing 
out on the opportunity to develop independent travel skills, which could be taken 
forward into adult life. Secondly, there was significant forecast overspend on the 
Council’s Home to School Transport budget (2016/17 forecast £3.6m spend 
against a £3.1m budget).  Current policies and practice were not aligned with 
national statutory duties. 

The Cabinet report detailed the findings from the public consultation and 
recommended the implementation of revised policies. Where this lead to travel 
assistance stopping for some children and young people, alternatives were to be 
discussed with the family including particular consideration of independent travel 
as appropriate.

The briefing note to update Scrutiny on the revised policy explained applications 
for assistance and the process of appeals.  It was evident that the new process 
was labour intensive and the decision making process in relation to entitlement 
was complex. Many applicants met the eligibility criteria on the basis of distance.  
In these cases, Special Educational Needs (SEN) criteria did not need to be 
applied and the applications were processed quickly.  The application of 
entitlement on the grounds of SEN for children of statutory school age, was 
relatively easy to apply and most of these applications were processed quickly.  
Post 16 applications proved more problematic to process, because there was no 
automatic duty on the Local Authority to make arrangements.  Judgement 
therefore had to be applied on whether a young person could reasonably make 
independent arrangements to travel to school or college.  This was particularly 
difficult when a student or their parent/carer declared that they had access to a car 
and a driver, but were seeking reimbursement for the cost of fuel.

Following application of the process, learning and feedback has led to the 
following actions for improvement:

 The application deadline for 2018/19 would be brought forward to 
ensure that applicants received a decision before the end of the 
current academic year

 The application form would be revised, to assist applicants in 
providing all necessary information to inform the eligibility decision 
making process.  This would be tested with the assistance of parents 
before it was launched to ensure that it was easy to understand and 
as simple as possible to complete



– 3 –

 The application form would enable post 16 applicants to provide 
evidence of low-income eligibility where required, at the point of 
application.  This would ensure that contributions towards the cost of 
transport were assessed accurately at the point of first application 
thereby avoiding the need to appeal

 The current Travel Assistance policies would be supported with an 
easy to follow parent/young person guide.  The draft guide would be 
reviewed with and by parents to ensure that it provided all of the 
information necessary before publication. 

Parents spoke to the Board about their survey regarding the concerns of over 200 
families affected which included:

 Poor communication most were not aware of the consultation
 Ambiguous, inconsistent and unhelpful advice
 Confusing appeals
 Anxiety caused for parents
 Ongoing appeals and concerns about whether the process would need to 

be an annual application
 Writing a poor letter addressed to young people with learning difficulties 

The Cabinet Member and officers present responded to parents by thanking them 
for their feedback and apologising for the anxiety caused by the process.  The 
process would benefit from improvements put in place following discussions with 
parents.  Officers also reported on recent government revised guidance, publicity, 
consultation events and communication.  

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member, officers and parents on the 
following:

 The appeals process
 Applications refused at statutory school age
 Disruption to attendance at school during the process
 Contacting parents
 Improving consultations

The Scrutiny Board thanked parents for their contribution to the meeting and felt it 
added value to the discussion.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requests a report back be considered in 
6 months following the analysis of the implementation and that parent 
representatives be invited to that meeting.

28. Exclusions, Alternative Provision and Elective Home Education 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an overview of:

 The number of permanent exclusions that had been implemented by 
Coventry schools over the last three academic years;  



– 4 –

 The post exclusion process, leading to either an alternative school offer or 
alternative provision. This included recent service developments which 
were implemented in September 2017, as an outcome of the Education re-
design process;

 The numbers of families who had made a decision to educate their children 
at home, Elective Home Education (EHE) and the reasons, highlighting 
those that had chosen that route to avoid a permanent exclusion. 

The briefing note explained that the vast majority of primary age pupils excluded 
from school were offered an alternative mainstream primary school. The specialist 
teaching support and advice service to schools for social, emotional and mental 
health difficulties (SEMH Team) delivered a nationally accredited de-escalation 
behaviour management intervention and other support.  There was not a Pupil 
Referral Unit for Primary but an intensive programme known as KEYS, targeted at 
children at risk of exclusion, individual needs were assessed and then a 
programme of support established prior to re-integration into school.  Woodfield 
School was a special school for primary age pupils with SEMH, at which children 
could be placed. 

Secondary schools invested in a variety of internal behaviour support interventions 
and have managed move arrangements as part of their fair access protocol, there 
was also SEMH provisions.  The Local Authority maintained a Pupil Referral Unit 
(PRU) (Coventry Extended Learning Centre) to secure an appropriate education 
for students who had been permanently excluded from school. The Work Related 
Learning Team, work on behalf of schools to commission, coordinate and quality 
assure, off-site work-related learning provision for 13-19 year-old learners, 
particularly those who were most at risk of becoming disengaged from learning 
and ‘not in education employment or training’ (NEET).  A pupil referral unit for 
pupils admitted to the University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) 
provided education for pupils aged 4-16 on three paediatric wards (Wards 14-16), 
who were well enough to access learning.

The briefing noted the legal position with regard to Elected Home Education (EHE) 
was Section 436A of the Education Act 1996, imposed a duty on the local authority 
to establish (so far as it is possible to do so) the identities of children of 
compulsory school age in the authority's area; who were not registered at a school 
and were not receiving suitable education otherwise than at school.  Local 
Authorities had no statutory duties in relation to monitoring the quality of home 
education and did not have the power to meet with or directly speak to the child.  
However, if the Council believed a child was not receiving a suitable education or 
was at risk, separate powers were invoked to enable an appropriate intervention. 

It should be noted that parents were not required to register their child for EHE, or 
to seek the local authority’s permission or approval.  Consequently, it was 
recognised nationally, that LA EHE registers did not include the whole EHE 
population.  The briefing provided analysis of the register, categorised reasons 
parents chose to EHE and key issues in relation to EHE. 

Headteacher representatives had been invited to the meeting to contribute to the 
discussion.



– 5 –

Officers and Headteachers discussed the following with the Board:

 National context 
 Safeguarding
 Relationships with the community 
 Access visits
 Pathways
 Partnerships
 Managed moves
 Signs that more challenging behaviour is being displayed by children at a 

younger age
 KEYS provision

The Board questioned officers and Headteachers on the following:

 Data 
 Managing transfers
 Excusions
 Safeguarding EHE
 Mental Health 
 Alternative Provision PRU request
 Pathways back into mainstream education
 Behaviour support pre-school
 Financial implications of EHE
 Reasons for disruptive behaviour 
 The category of philosophical/religious/cultural reasons parents chose to 

elect for Home Education

Officers agreed to circulate further information about the category 
philosophical/religious/cultural reasons parents chose to elect for Home Education.

The Board thanked the Headteachers for contributing to the discussion.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requests:

1) That a report at the end of the academic year regarding changes to the 
Coventry Extended Learning Centre (CELC) be considered by 
Scrutiny.

2) That a Task and Finish Group, to consider Mental Health from an 
educational perspective, be arranged.

29. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted the Outstanding Issues.

30. Work Programme 

The Board noted the work programme with the addition the following issues:

• a home to school/collage travel assistance report in 6 months 



– 6 –

• an update on the Coventry Extended Learning Centre (CELC)
• Task and Finish Group be arranged to consider Mental Health from an 

educational perspective

31. Any Other Business 

Mrs Hanson’s Award for her services to education in the City 

The Scrutiny Board congratulated Mrs Hanson on her recent nomination for 
Maundy Money from the Queen. The Board were very supportive as Mrs Hanson 
was a valued member of the Board and had been part of the Board since it was 
established. She had been nominated for her services to Education in the City and 
was successful. The award will take place on Maundy Thursday.

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)


